

No. 19-1262
Consolidated with No. 19-1767

United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

ROSIE D., by her parents John and Debra D.; TYRIEK H., by his mother Christine H.; JOSHUA D., by his mother Emelie D.; SHEENA M., by her mother Deborah D.; DEVIN E., by his grandmother Barbara E.; ANTON B., by his mother Lisa A.; SHAUN E., by his grandmother Jacquelyn E.; JERRY N., by his mother Susan P. on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

NATHAN F., by his mother Tracey F.; SAMUEL L.; JOSE M.; TERRENCE M.; MARC ST. L.; NATISHA M.; SARAH B.; FORREST W.; JASON S.; SHENTELLE G.; CHRISTINE Q.; KRISTIN P.; CHRIS T.; CHELSEA T.; RALPH B.; TEVIN W.; DANIELLE H.; JANICE B.; KRISTIN H.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHARLES BAKER, Governor of Massachusetts; MARYLOU SUDDERS, Secretary of the Executive Office of Health and Human Services; MICHAEL HEFFERNAN, Secretary of the Executive Office of Administration and Finance, DANIEL TSAI, Assistant Secretary for Mass Health

Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Steven J. Schwartz
Cathy E. Costanzo
Kathryn Rucker
Ctr. for Public Representation
22 Green Street
Northampton, MA 01060
413-586-6024

Daniel W. Halston
Wilmer Hale, LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-2000

Frank Laski
154 Oliver Road
Newton, MA 02468
(617) 630-0922

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of the Issues	4
Statement of the Case	5
<i>A. The Court’s Findings on Violations of the EPSDT and Reasonable Promptness Provisions of the Medicaid Act Concerning Care Coordination.</i>	5
<i>B. The Court’s Judgment.</i>	6
<i>C. Plaintiffs’ 2010 and 2011 Noncompliance Motions.</i>	8
<i>D. Defendants’ 2012 Submission of Compliance and Position on Monitoring and Reporting.</i>	14
<i>E. Defendants’ Actions to Comply with the Judgment (2013-2017).</i>	17
<i>F. Defendants’ 2018 Motion to Terminate Monitoring and Court Supervision.</i>	21
<i>G. February 7, 2019 Memorandum and Order.</i>	22
<i>H. The Court’s July 1, 2019 Order Extending the Appointment of the Monitor Pending Appeal.</i>	24
Standard of Review	25
Summary of the Argument	26
Argument	30
<i>I. Under Federal Law the Commonwealth Is Required to Provide Services with Reasonable Promptness.</i>	30

- A. *The Medicaid Act Requires Defendants to Provide Services Reasonably Promptly.* 30
- B. *Under the Medicaid Act, States Are Required to Set Standards, Including Timelines, for the Prompt Provision of Medically Necessary Services.* 32
- C. *Consistent with Federal Law, the Commonwealth Established a 14-Day Standard for Providing the Initial Appointment for ICC and IHT Services.*33
 - 1. *The 14-Day Access Standard for ICC and IHT Defines Reasonable Promptness Under 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).* 33
 - 2. *The Commonwealth Is Required to Comply with Its Own Timeliness Standard.* 35
- D. *The Court Properly Relied Upon the States Own 14-Day Standard to Measure Compliance with the Medicaid Act.* 36
- II. *The Court Properly Interpreted or Modified Its Judgment to Include a Specific Standard for Providing ICC Services Promptly.* 37
 - A. *The Court Has the Authority to Interpret Its Judgment to Require Compliance with the Commonwealth’s Own Timeliness Standard.* 39
 - B. *Alternatively, Consistent with Paragraph 50(a) of the Judgment, the Court Modified the Judgment to Incorporate the 14-Day Time Period for Providing an Initial Appointment for ICC.* 39
 - C. *The Court Had Good Cause to Modify the Judgment Under Paragraph 50(b) to Require that the Commonwealth Provide an Initial ICC Appointment Within 14 Days.* 41

D. The Court Had the Authority to Sua Sponte Modify the Judgment to Require that the Commonwealth Provide an Initial Appointment for ICC Within 14 Days, Pursuant to Rule 60(b)(5). 42

E. Since Defendants Never Appealed the 2012 Modification Order, But Instead Relied Upon and Sought to Comply with the 14-Day Timeline, They Cannot Now Claim That the Court Lacked the Authority to Require Compliance With This Standard. 44

III. The Court Properly Determined that Defendants Did Not Provide ICC Services with Reasonable Promptness. 47

A. The Defendants’ Data Demonstrates a Longstanding Violation of Federal Law. 47

B. The Court Properly Relied Upon the Defendants’ 14-Day Standard for Providing an Initial Appointment for ICC Services as a Measure of Compliance with the Judgment. 49

C. The Defendants’ Noncompliance with the Judgment Justified Denying the Motion to Terminate Monitoring and Reporting. 50

D. Defendants’ Noncompliance with the Medicaid Act Justified Denying the Motion to Terminate Monitoring and Reporting. 54

IV. The Court Properly Modified Its Judgment to Extend Its Monitoring and Reporting Requirement Beyond the Proposed Five-Year Timeline. 58

A. From 2012 to 2018, the Court Properly Extended Monitoring and Reporting Under Paragraph 50(b) of the Judgment by Agreement of the Parties. 58

B. *The Court’s Repeated Extensions of Monitoring and Reporting Is Consistent with Paragraph 50(a) of the Judgment*..... 59

C. *The Court Also Had the Authority to Modify the Judgment Sua Sponte, Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) Based on Changed Circumstances*.....60

D. *The Court’s Recent Extension of the Appointment of the Court Monitor Pending Appeal Was Reasonable and Necessary to Protect the Integrity of its Judgment and to Preserve the Status Quo*..... 62

CONCLUSION..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander A. ex rel Barr v. Novello</i> , 210 F.R.D. 27 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	31
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1992)	56
<i>Bogard v. Wright</i> , 159 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Boston Chapter, NAACP, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 295 F.Supp.3d 26 (D. Mass. 2018)	43
<i>Boulet v. Cellucci</i> , 107 F.Supp.2d 61 (D. Mass. 2000)	31
<i>Brewster v. Dukakis</i> , 675 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982)	39
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Carson v. American Brands</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	2
<i>Clark v. Richman</i> , 339 F.Supp.2d 631 (M.D. Pa. 2004)	31, 32
<i>Coalition for Basic Human Needs v. King</i> , 654 F.2d 838 (1st Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	30

Dr. Jose R. Belaval v. Perez-Perdomo,
465 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2006) 44

Fiore v. Washington Cty Comnty Mental Health Ctr,
960 F.2d 229 (1st Cir. 1992) 41

*Fortin v. Commissioner of Massachusetts Department of Public
Welfare*, 692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982) 25

Freeman v. Pitts,
503 U.S. 467 (1992) 56, 57

Frew v. Hawkins,
540 U.S. 431 (2004) 49, 55

Harvey v. Johanns,
494 F.3d 237 (1st Cir. 2007) 45, 53

Hawkins v. Dep’t Health & Human Servs for N. H.
665 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2012) 30, 38

| *Healey v. Spencer*,
765 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2014) 26, 40

Health Care for All v. Romney,
No. 00-10833-RWZ, 2005 WL 1660667
(D. Mass. July 14, 2005) 31

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009) *passim*

Iantosca v. Benistar Admin Servs., Inc.,
No. 08-11785-NMG, 2009 WL 2382750
(D. Mass. July 30, 2009) 62

In re Pearson,
990 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1993) 39, 43, 60

Jones-El v. Berge,
374 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2004) 3

Katie A. v. Los Angeles County,
481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007) 32

King v. Greenblatt,
149 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1998) 42

King v. Greenblatt,
52 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) 2

Kirk T. v. Houstoun,
No. 99-3253, 2000 WL 830731 (E.D. Pa., June 27, 2000) 34

Mackin v. City of Boston,
969 F.2d 1273 (1st Cir. 1992) 56

Memisovski v. Maram,
No. 92C1982, 2004 WL 1878332 (N.D. Ill., Aug. 23, 2004). 32

Mendez v. Brown,
311 F.Supp.2d 134 (D. Mass. 2004) 31

Morales Feliciano v. Rullan,
303 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) 2

NBA Properties, Inc. v. Gold,
895 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1990) 40

Puerto Rico Ports Authority v. BARGE KATY-B, O.N.,
427 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2005) 4

Ricci v. Okin,
978 F.2d 764 (1st Cir. 1992) 2, 3

Rosie D. v. Romney,
410 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2006) *passim*

Rosie D. v. Romney,
474 F. Supp. 2d 238 (D. Mass. 2007) *passim*

Rosie D. v. Patrick,
497 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. Mass. 2007) 6, 45

Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk Cnty Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992) 42

S.D. v. Hood,
391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) 31

S.E.C. v. AmeriFirst Funding, Inc.,
No. 3: 07-1188, 2010 WL 997388 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2010) 38

Salazar v. District of Columbia,
896 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 46

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
907 F.2d 210 (1st Cir. 1990) 2

Stanton v. Bond,
504 F.2d 1246 (7th Cir. 1974) 31

Villodo v. Castro Ruz,
821 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2016) 41

White v. Fair,
289 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) 42

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1, 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) 32, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43) 4, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(4) 4

42 U.S.C. §1396d(a) 30
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(4)(B) 31
42 U.S.C. §1396d(r) 31

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 441.56(e) 4, 27, 32, 34

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 58(a) 40, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 65(d) 40
